2 DSN  0,104 0,090
FDT as
comparable 13,3%

3 GTT  0,208 0,025
RIC as
comparable 88,1%

4 RIC  1,360 1,017   25,2%
5 VPL  0,835 0,043   94,8%
   Average 50,42%

7.3. Scenario 3: leverage decreases down to 20%
If leverage decreases down to 20%, all beta values of total 5 listed firms on the
entertainment industry market in  VN as following:

Table 3: Market risk of listed entertainment industry firms (case 3)

Order
No.

Company
stock
code

Equity
beta

Asset beta
(assume debt

beta = 0) Note
Financial
leverage

1 DNT  -0,482 -0,391   18,8%

2 DSN  0,109 0,100
FDT as
comparable 8,2%

3 GTT  0,721 0,330
RIC as
comparable 54,2%

4 RIC  1,360 1,149   15,5%
5 VPL  0,835 0,348   58,4%
   Average 31,03%

Romanian Economic and Business Review – Vol. 9, No. 2 107

All three above tables and data show that values of equity and asset beta in the
case of increasing leverage up to 30% or decreasing leverage degree down to
20% have certain fluctuation.

8. Comparing statistical results in 3 scenarios of changing leverage:

Table 4: Statistical results (FL in case 1)

Statistic
results Equity beta

Asset beta (assume
debt beta = 0) Difference

MAX 1,360 1,096 0,2641
MIN -0,482 -0,369 -0,1136
MEAN 0,470 0,244 0,2257
VAR 0,4919 0,2823 0,2096
Note: Sample size : 5

Table 5: Statistical results (FL in case 2)

Statistic
results Equity beta

Asset beta (assume
debt beta = 0) Difference

MAX 1,360 1,017 0,3434
MIN -0,482 -0,335 -0,1477
MEAN 0,405 0,168 0,2369
VAR 0,5035 0,2538 0,2497
Note: Sample size : 5

Table 6: Statistical results (FL in case 3)

Statistic
results Equity beta

Asset beta (assume
debt beta = 0) Difference

MAX 1,360 1,149 0,2113
MIN -0,482 -0,391 -0,0909
MEAN 0,509 0,307 0,2015
VAR 0,5046 0,3104 0,1942
Note: Sample size : 5

Risk level of viet nam entertainment industry 108

Based on the above results, we find out:
Equity beta mean values in all 3 scenarios are low (< 0,6) and asset beta

mean values are also small (< 0,4) and max equity beta values in just a few cases
are higher than (>) 1. In the case of reported leverage in 2011, equity beta value
fluctuates in an acceptable range from -0,482 (min) up to 1,360 (max) and asset
beta fluctuates from -0,369 (min) up to 1,096 (max). If leverage increases to 30%,
equity beta moves in an unchanged range and asset beta moves from -0,335